

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHARELL FARMER,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN P. FRYER
FORDHARRISON LLP
6000 Fairview Road
Suite 1415
Charlotte, NC 28210

WESLEY C. REDMOND
FORDHARRISON LLP
420 20th Street
Suite 2560
Birmingham, AL 35203

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
JORDAN R. GOLDBERG
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Courts.....	13
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Reliance On <i>Thacker</i> And <i>Chattanooga</i> In Finding Waiver Underscores The Need For Review	20
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review In This Case.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, <i>Farmer v. Troy University</i> , 879 S.E.2d 124 (N.C. Nov. 4, 2022).....	1a
Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, <i>Farmer v. Troy University</i> , 863 S.E.2d 775 (N.C. Oct. 27, 2021)	34a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of North Carolina, <i>Farmer v. Troy University</i> , 855 S.E.2d 801 (N.C. Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2021).....	35a
Order of the Superior Court of North Carolina, Cumberland County, Granting Motion to Dismiss, <i>Farmer v. Troy University</i> , No. 18CVS5146, 2019 WL 6999625 (N.C. Super. Ct. July 1, 2019).....	56a
Application for Certificate of Authority for Nonprofit Corporation: Troy University (Sept. 25, 2006) (N.C. Ct. App. R. 63-65)	58a
Ala. Const. art. I, § 14	62a
Ala. Code § 16-56-1	63a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-1-40(5), (11).....	65a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-3-02.....	66a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-15-01.....	69a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-15-03.....	71a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-15-05.....	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama State University v. Danley</i> , 212 So. 3d 112 (Ala. 2016)	6
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978).....	16, 26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5, 6, 26, 30
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County</i> , 978 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2722 (2021).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	26
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	3, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	1
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Florida Nursing Home Association</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	26
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 16, 19, 21, 24, 26
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996).....	19
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	3, 11, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hall v. University of Nevada</i> , 503 P.2d 1363 (Cal. 1972).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	2, 5, 22, 24
<i>Parden v. Terminal Railway of the Alabama State Docks Department</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964).....	14
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Paulus v. South Dakota</i> , 227 N.W. 52 (N.D. 1929).....	24, 25
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	26
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Education & Community Fund, Inc.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 989 (N.Y. 1995).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Department of Education</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1440 (2020).....	25
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	18
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019).....	3, 11, 20, 21, 22
<i>Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022).....	26
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	20, 23

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

16 U.S.C. § 831c(b).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ala. Const. art. I, § 14.....	6, 16, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ala. Code § 10-3A-20(2)	28
Ala. Code § 10-3A-170.....	28
Ala. Code § 10-3A-171.....	28
Ala. Code § 16-56-1	6
Ala. Code § 16-56-10	6
Alaska Stat. § 10-20-011(2)	28
Alaska Stat. § 10-20-455.....	28
Alaska Stat. § 10-20-465.....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-3302(1).....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-11501(A)	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-11505(B)	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-28-209(2).....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-28-221(c).....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-801.....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-805(2)	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-123-102(1)(a).....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-1036(1).....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-1210(a).....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-1214(b).....	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 122(2).....	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 371(b).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
D.C. Code § 29-105.03(1).....	28
D.C. Code § 29-403.02(1).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 617.0302(2).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 617.1501(1).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 617.1505(2).....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 14-3-302(1)	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 14-3-1501(a)	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 14-3-1505(b)	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 414D-52(1)	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 414D-271(a)	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 414D-275(b)	28
Idaho Code § 30-21-501(c).....	28
Idaho Code § 30-21-502(a)	28
Idaho Code § 30-30-302(1)	28
805 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/103.10(b).....	28
805 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/113.05	28
805 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/113.10	28
Ind. Code § 23-17-1-2	28
Ind. Code § 23-17-4-2(1).....	28
Iowa Code § 504.302(1)	28
Iowa Code § 504.1501(1)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code § 504.1505(2)	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-6102(b)	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-7931.....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14A.9-010(1).....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14A.9-050(2).....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273.171(2)	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 12:207(B)(3)	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 12:301	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 12:306(2)	28
Me. Stat. tit. 13-B, § 202(1)(B).....	28
Me. Stat. tit. 13-B, § 1201(1).....	28
Me. Stat. tit. 13-B, § 1204.....	28
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 2-103(2).....	28
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 5-201	28
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 7-202(a).....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 155, § 6.....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 156D, § 15.01(a).....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 156D, § 15.05(b).....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 450.2261(1)(b)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws § 450.3011	28
Minn. Stat. § 303.03	28
Minn. Stat. § 303.09	28
Minn. Stat. § 317A.161 subd. 3	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-11-151(b)	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-11-363(1)	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-11-371(2)	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.131(1)	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.751(1)	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 355.771(2)	28
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-2-118(a)	28
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-2-820(1)	28
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-2-824	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-19,146(a)	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-19,150(b)	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 21-1928(1)	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 82.121(2)(b)	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293-A:3.02(1)	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293-A:15.01(a)	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293-A:15.05(b)	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 15A:3-1(2)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 15A:13-3(a).....	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 53-8-5(B)	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 53-8-64(A)	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 53-8-65	29
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 202(a)(2).....	29
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 1301(a).....	29
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 1306	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-3-02(a)	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-3-02(a)(1).....	8, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-15-01(a)	7, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-15-05(b)	9, 17, 29
N.D. Cent. Code § 10-33-21(3)	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 10-33-127(1)	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1702.12(A)	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1703.27	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 438.33(A).....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 1016(2)	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 1130(B).....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 1130(D).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Or. Rev. Stat. § 65.077(1).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 65.701(1).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 65.714(1).....	29
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 411(a).....	29
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5502(a)(2)	29
7 R.I. Gen. Laws § 7-6-5(2)	29
7 R.I. Gen. Laws § 7-6-70(a)	29
7 R.I. Gen. Laws § 7-6-71.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-302(1)	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-1501(a)	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-1505(b)	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 47-22-53.....	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 47-27-1.....	29
S.D. Codified Laws § 47-27-6.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-25-101(a)	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-25-105(b)	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-53-102(a)(1)	29
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 2.101(1).....	29
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 9.001	29
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 9.202	29
Utah Code Ann. § 16-6a-302(2)(a)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Utah Code Ann. § 16-6a-1501(1)(a)	29
Utah Code Ann. § 16-6a-1505(2)	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 11B, § 3.02(1)	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 11B, § 15.01(1)	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 11B, § 15.05(b)	29
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-826(1)	29
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-919(A)	29
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-923(B)	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 24.03A.140(1)	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 24.03A.260	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 24.03A.265(1)	29
W. Va. Code Ann. § 31E-3-302(1)	29
W. Va. Code Ann. § 31E-14-1401(a)	29
W. Va. Code Ann. § 31E-14-1405(b)	29
Wis. Stat. § 181.0302(1)	29
Wis. Stat. § 181.1501(1)	29
Wis. Stat. § 181.1505(2)	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-19-302(a)(i)	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-19-1501(a)	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-19-1505(b)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Mitchell et al., Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Unkept Promises: State Cuts to Higher Education Threaten Access and Equity</i> (2018), https://www.cbpp.org/ sites/default/files/atoms/files/10-4- 18sfp.pdf	30
<i>Business Registration: Search</i> , N.C. Secretary of State, https://www.sosnc.gov/ online_services/search (last visited Feb. 15, 2023).....	27
Revised Model Nonprofit Corporation Act (1987)	28
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	13
